

3106 Hudson Road, Albright, WV 26519

13043799502

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.



🖺 Urgei	nŧ	☐ For Review	☐ Piease Comment	☐ Please Reply	□ Please Recycle
Rei	Seale	ed Bid	CC:		
Phone:	304-5	568-2157	Date:	3/16/2011	
Fex:	304-5	58-3970	Pages:		
To: (Chuc	k Bowman	From:		ock Excavating, Inc.

Sealed Bid Department of Administration Purchasing Division Building 15 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Sealed Bid

BUYER:

CB-23

RFQ, NO.:

DEP15309

BID OPENING DATE: 03/16/2011

BID OPENING TIME:

1:30 PM

RFQ COPY

3106 Hudson Road

Albright WV 26519

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

13043799502

Request for Quotation

DEP15309

PAGE
1

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

S = -£ + O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304~926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

U 1/26 ID OPENING DAT	6/2011 03/	16/2011		BID	OPENING TIME 0:	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	e signification export acres acc	SAT No	RŠEMUNJATE	UNIT PRICE	AMGUM
001		I JE		962-73		\$59,400
	RECLAMATI	CON: RES	TORATI	ON OF LAND & OTH	ER PROPERTIES	
				HASING DIVISION, NT OF ENVIRONMEN		
				M QUALIFIED CONT		1
4				L LABOR AND MATE Abandoned mine	PROJECT KNOWN AS	
				RAINAGE" PROJECT	LOCATED NEAR	
					SHALL BE HELD ON	
				ALL INTERESTED F IS MEETING. FAIL	URE TO ATTEND TH	
		Y PRE-BI	D SHAL	LL RESULT IN DISC	UALIFICATION OF	i ·
	THE BID.			ON MAY REPRESENT		
	BIDDER. TRAVEL OV WEATHER.			S WILL INVOLVE E) TERRAIN AND/OR I		
				ILL BE MADE AVAII		
					ILL SERVE AS THE	
	PRE-BID.			PROVIDE YOUR COM	E AT THE MANDATOR	Y .
	r				SHEET WILL RESUL	Τ
,					STATE WILL NOT	
				MENTATION TO VER		
				IBLE FOR ENSURING		
				TION REQUIRED ON G DIVISION AND T		,
				ESPONSIBILITY FOR		
				HE PRE-BID ATTEN		

55.0780232

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 lee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code,
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Confract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verily that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that If the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2, Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division.

is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.H. §148-1-6.6).



RFQ COPY

3106 Hudson Road

Albright WV 26519

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP1:

DEP15309

2 PASIE

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

SI-P FO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 01/26/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 03/16/2011 BID OPENING TIME <u>01:30PM</u> ITEM NUMBER ÜÖP. UNITIPAIGE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL FORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM CLARKSBURG, TAKE 1-79 NORTH TO EXIT 124 (JERRY DOVE DRIVE), AT THE END OF THE OFF RAMP, TURN RIGHT ONTO ST. RT. 279. FOLLOW 279 EAST TO THE INTERSECTION TURN LEFT (EAST) ONTO US RT. 50 AND WITH US RT. 50. GO 3.3 MILES TO BERRY RUN ROAD CR 3. TURN RIGHT ONTO BERRY RUN ROAD AND GO 1.4 MILES AND TURN LEFT ONTO A FOLLOW THE DRIVEWAY TO THE TOP OF THE GRAVEL DRIVEWAY. HILL AND BEAR RIGHT AT THE FORK IN THE ROAD. GO TO THE BRICK HOUSE AT THE END OF THE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUSIT BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY DRDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-110-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLAINCE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Purodent FEED 1955-0790232

SIGNATURE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE

304-379-9502

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFO. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE I ARELED 'VENDOR'

TELEPHONE



Request for Quotation

DEP15309

P/A	OP.
	3

SECTION OF THE WAY DE LANGE OF THE PROPERTY OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright WV 26519

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED S	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	MS:OF BAL	6	\$H	iP:VIA		r Q B		FRÉIGHT TÉRMS
01/26/										
BID OPENING DATE:	India policina di Status	03/16/	1001 0000 0000 000		rainina manana da m	<u>BID</u>	OPENI	NG TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	qu/	NTUY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM	NUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
			1200, 1100			از به محمد درد و همها ری وستهای به نیسته درد.	id bioisman sacista biti			
	WITH -	THE BID	. тн	E ENC	LOSED D	RUG-FREE	WORKP	LACE		
						SUBMITTED				
						OMPLIANCE				
}						PTER 21 C				
İ						BMIT THE				
						THE BID	SHALL	RESULI		
	ות אזן:	SUUALIF	ILAII	טוא טר	SUCH B	ın.				
	NOTICE	F TO PE	OCEED	. TH	TS CONT	RACT IS T	O BE	PERFORMED	`	
}								O PROCEED		
								HE FULLY	,	
								NOTICE TO)	
1	PROCE	ED.	i	i			ļ			
			<u>.</u>							
								RESERVES T		
								JPON WRITT Drkmanshif		
								NOT CONFOR		
				1		E BID AN			,	
	HEREI			1, 23,						
			.				,	•		
	WAGE	RATES:	THE C	DNTRA	ACTOR OR	SUBCONT	RACTOR	R SHALL PA	AΥ	
								MINIMUM W	NAGE	
]						OR COUNT	Y, PUF	RSUANT		
						ET, SEQ.		~T \		}
	CPREV	AILING	WAGE	KAIE	APPLY	TO THIS	PROJE	-1-)		
	ABRTT	DATION	. ANS	REF	PENCES	MADE TO	APRTT	RATION OR		
						CEPT FOR				
						NED IN T	L			
	OR IN	ANY A	MERICA	N IN	STITUTE	OF ARCHI	TECTS	DOCUMENT	S	
						ARE HEREB				
				L						
		RS' CO						TO PROVI		
	A CER	TIFICA	IL FR	מא שור	KKEKS' (LUMPENSAT	Thu II	F SUCCESS	ruL.	•
				SEER	EVERSE SIDE F	or terms and c	ONDITIONS			
BIGNATURE (Y	7W1~	mad	- سُد	9°V		TELEPHONE	გ _ნ ყ-ვ	379-9502	DATE	3-14-11
MTLE VIC	$\sum_{i} \mathcal{M}_{i}$	1 0 400	FEIN 55		0a3a				ANGE:	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
W	Y-QUEDI RES	SPONDING				ND ADDRES	S IN SPA	ACE ABOVE LA		i i



13043799502

Request for Quotation

DEP15309

MAN DIDITION OF THE PROPERTY O

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

200 PAR 1

ICHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

REO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright WV 26519

ONTE PRINTED * TERMS OF SALE FREIGHTTERMS 01/26/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 03/16/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM UNIT PAICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER ALL OF THE INTERS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT DF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM DMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2013) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST SER REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-379-9500 -1.12 <u> 3- H-11</u>

WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LARFLED 'VENDOR'

55-0780232

KLED,



13043799502

Request for Quotation

DEP15309

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

BESSEE BESSEE BIE OUT OF BESSEE BESSEE

\$ D

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

TYPE	NAME,	-	ESS	HERE	

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright WV 26519

DATE PAIN 0 1/26/	***) jeg	MS OF SALI		\$HIPVI	Y		POB		FAEIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	2011	03/16/	2011			BID	OPEN	ING .TIME	01	30PM
LINE	QŬĄ	NTITY	JOP	oat. NO	ITEMNUM	9EG		UNIT PRICE?		AMOUNT
	EVALUA CONTRA IF THE BIDDIN 800-64	ATION T ACTOR. E ORIGI NG DOCU 43-9748	O DET THIS NAL O MENTS OR W	ERMIN IS A MB #1 YOU WW.AV	029-0119 1 CAN CONTAC S.OSMRE.GO	GIBILI ENT UND IS NOT CT THE	TY A ER 3 ATTA AVS		HE	
•	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE I CAPITO	NS DESIMUST B SING BO SE. AP BY CONT	A STA RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX,	TE CO TO PE ENSEI S EMF TIONS G THE BUILI	THE WESOWERED TO FOR A COLUMN WEST VIRO	REQUITRACTINGST VIRGE ISSUE NTRACTO	G WOINING THE RS	DRK IN THI A CONTRACTO CONTRACTO LICENSE MA SION OF LA	ORS RS Y BE	
	PROSPI NUMBER BIDDE	ECTIVE R ON TH R TO CO	BIDDE EIR B MPLET	R TO ID. E:		HE CONT	RAC	TORS LICEN		
		ACTORS ACTORS	1	1	,			iting. In		
	COPY	UCCESSI OF THE: CHASE (K CON	TRAC	TORS LICEN	EQUIRE SE PRIG	DR T	FURNISH A O ISSUANCE	OF	
				STA	PLICABLE L TE CODE, P E INFORMAT	URCHAS		DIVISION FED IN THE	RULES	
SIGNÄTURE /				SEE	EVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	OUTIONS	Ns	DATE	
TITLE	ry (<u> </u>	GIN	<i>₽</i> .		7	<u>۵4۲</u>	379-950a		3-14-11
T			THE STATE OF	_ N"10	リフ メン			AUDHESS CI	MNGE	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFO COPY

3106 Hudson Road

Albright WV 26519

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.



SIGNATURE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15309

SPAQE S

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

emand professional design of the profession of t

DATE

<u> シー1イーリ</u>

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TERMS OF SALE SSSSHIP VIA PATE PHINTED F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 01/26/2011 DID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 03/16/2011 <u>01:30PM</u> LINE QUANTITY UOP TEM NUMBER AMOUNT UNITPRICE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTIOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MAITERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. becheverse side for tenms and conditions

> 55-0780232 SPONDING TO BEO, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LARELED 'VENDOR'

-11.B

TELEPHONE

304-379-9502

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY

3106 Hudson Road

Albright WV 26519

Solid Róck Excavating, Inc.

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

13043799502

Request for AFONUMEERS Quotation

PAGE

MANAGEMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF
CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE RAINI 01/26/		ter	MBIOF SAL	P		SHIP VIA			FOB			FREIGHT (EAMS
ID OPENING DATE:		03/16/	2011				BID	OPENI	NG T	IME	01	130PM
TINK	B. S. Scharosco School School	yT'TY	UOP.	CAT NO	ĺΤ	EMNUMB	300 M 200 M		annu	Marian Con		AMOUNT
		ILURES										
:	GUARAN	CTOR I TEE PE	RIOD									
		EXPEN (C)	THE				TEE PE					
		UED AS	WORK	UNDE	R THE	CONT	RACT.	ĺ				
		(D) R DEFI	NED I	N THE			NG REV				BE	
		NED HE				, ,	•		•			•
	}		THIS	CONTR			CANCE				OR	
*	DOHTIN	T IN W	UDICE	A OT	NY OT	HER R	IGHT (R REM	1EDY	IT MA		
	THANT	PROVID Hirty	CALEN	DÀR D	AYS W	RITTE	N NOT	ICE, (DELI	VEREI		
	I	IED MA		ETURN	RECE	IPT R	EQUES'	TED) (OF IN	ITENT		
	1 .	T SHAL	L BE	THE R	ESPON	SIBIL	ITY O	THE	succ	ESSF	JL	
•	VENDOR	(A)					Y DIV				AYS	
		S FOR	AND	FROM	THE J	OB \$1	TE.					
	PERMIT	(B) s or r					REQUI	מבט כו	UNSIR	(UC11)	אט	
	(5) 1	TECHNIC					TRACT	SHALL	מני ז	· M		,
,		ALL DANCE W MATION	TH T	HE SF	ECIFI	CATIO	INS PR	EPAREI	D FOR			
•	PROJEC									ENCE		
	AND AL	L PROV	ISION	ψs, cι	AUSES	AND	CONDI	TIONS	THER	REIN .	ARE	
					1	i Predaka	MA AND C	OND FIGUR	votocskéžeží*			
SIGNATURE	my M		~ \ (a \)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			TELEPHONE 3	04·37	9.95	209	DATE	3.14-11

5-0180232



Request for Quotation

DEP15309

MADDHESSICOURESCONDENCESCOATRIENTION:015 CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED VENDOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright WV 26519

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	i i	ERMS OF BALE	JHIP VIA	6, 0 ,8	FAEIGHTTERM9
01/26/2011			TO LOT MANY A PROGRAM AS A PARTITION OF THE PROGRAM AS A PARTITION		
BID OPENING DATE:	55. 460.00 PM 0000 000 000 00	/2011	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	LIOP CATE	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PAICE	TAUDMA
		i i	IN-HOUSE BY THE	WV DEPARTMENT	
		MENTAL PROTE			
(6)		NTS AND COMP	LETION: SHALL FURNISH T	O DED AN	
APPI			T WITH AN ITEMIZ	1	
		L I	E REQUESTED. TH		
l IN	THE SPEC		SHALL BE USED FO		
	PAYMENT		DEP'S INTENT TH		
		TOR BE MADE V FOR PAYMEN	WITHIN 60 DAYS	AFTER RECEIPT (DF
APPI	LICALIO	TOR FAIRE	1		
(7)	APPLIC	CATION FOR F	ARTIAL PAYMENT:		
•			MAY, ON A PERIO	l .	1 I T
			SED ON THE AMOUN		
			OF THE SUBMITTAL		
			ED UPON UNIT MEAS		J.F.
			BASED UPON A LUMP		
			<u> </u>		
			VENT THE VENDOR/O		S
			D, AND TERMINATE		
		RTHER ORDER		OUT CONTRACT	
REV	. 1/200	5			
por	ECDENCE.	EIOR IISE OE	DOMESTIC STEEL	PRODUCTS	
T.	FERENCE	1.0% 0.5%	DOMESTIC STEEL	NODO 013	
1.			RIZED BY THE DIR		
			ON PURSUANT TO S		
			USE OR SUPPLY SPROJECT OTHER TH		OR
	A SIAI	TS MADE IN	THE UNITED STATE	S. AS USED IN	
		ONTRACT,			
	A. "S	TATE CONTRA	CT PROJECT" MEAN	S ANY ERECTION	OR
7.000		SEEF	EVERGE SIDE POR TERMS AND C	อพอกเฉพร	\
SIGNATURE (L'AV.	$\sim 10^{-1}$	tu-V.P.	TELEPHONE (304-379-950Z	3-14-U

55.0780232

RFQ COPY

3106 Hudson Road

Albright WV 26519

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

13043799502

Request for Quotation

BEGINDMEE DEP15309

PAGE

MANANDONISSENCO EISIESEN DIE NGEMENA MENNION FOISSEN CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R CHARLESTON, WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 601 57TH STREET SE 25304 304-926-0499

DATE:PRINT	ÉO S	727	MS OF BAL	E		SHIP VIA		88.3) B	***** 	FREIGHTTEAMS
01/26/	2011					3133111111						
BID OPENING DATE:		03/16/		CAT				OPE	NING		01	:30PM
UNE	ЦVА	NTITY	UOP	NO.		EM NUMB	EH.		UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
	•	CONS	TOHET	TON O	E OB	ANV	4 D D T T T	ON	TO 4	1 TEDA:	T T A N	
·					F, OR Provem						LIDN	
		STRU	CTURE	, INC	LUDING	, BU	T NOT	LIM	ITED	TO, R		
					R THE						TING	
					VENTIL THE SU						מח	
					PURSU							
		STAT	E OF	WEST	VIRGIN	IIA F	OR WHI	CH	BIDS			
·		SOLI	CITED	an c	RAFTE	ER JU	NE 6,	500	1.			
	В	"STE	EL PR	ODUCT	S" MEA	NS P	RODUCT	SR	OLLET	, FOR	MED,	
		SHAP	ED, D	RAWN	EXTRU	JDED,	FORGE	D,	CAST,			
					OTHERV							
					COMBI							
					OXYGE						"	
		BESS	EMER	רס אס	HER ST	CEEL	MAKING	PR	ROCESS	÷ .		
	C.	PINT	TED S	TATES	" MEAI	NC TH	IC UNTT	E D	CTATE	e ne		
	Ψ,				CLUDES						NTAL	
i		OR I	NSULA	R, SI	BJECT							
		UNIT	ED ST	ATES								
-	2. TI	IE DIRE	CTOR	OF TH	E PURC	CHASI	NG DEF	ART	MENT	MAY,	IN	·
	WF	RITING,	AUTH									
	Pi	RODUCTS	IF:									
	Α.	. THE	свят	FOR I	ACH C	ONTRA	CT ITE	M	JSED I	DOES N	DΤ	
		EXCE	ED OV	E TEI	TH OF	DNE	PERCEN	VT I	(.1%)	OF TH		
					COST							
		GRET	TER.	FOR	RS (\$2	, DUG.	.00), (50 OF "	DH I A	SHEVEL	ТТОИ ТТОИ	THE	
		COST	IS 1	HE V	ALUE O	F THE	STEEL	PI	SODUC		, 116	
					THE PR						i	
	В	. THE	DIREC	TOR	OF THE	PURC	CHASING	s D	IVISI	DN		}
"f the recoverse, based as a series sets		gler yangan andaran	200,000,000,000		EVERGE SID					************	0000000000000	Paragraphic state of
SIGNATURE		7 a to	' ، لاست	_	- A CHOC GILL	-wasse	ELEPHONE	LC:	. 270	0500	DATE	2 111 1
TITLE VILLE D	<u> </u>	, Lynn	20KI	 	.0232			יייכ	AD	DRESS CH	IANGES	3-14-11 TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY

3106 Hudson Road

Albright WV 26519

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE



SIGNATURE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

13043799502

Request for Quotation

DEP15309

PAGE

HORADDEESSOONSESEDINDENCERIOTAHIENNIONOESSOO

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-<u>558-2157</u>

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

SHIP VIA FOR FABIGHT TRAMS TERMS OF SACE DATE PRINTED 01/26/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 03/16/2011 UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY TEM NUMBER VQP. LINE DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION 3. OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASIONABLIE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

55 0780232

WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LARFLED 'VENDOR'

RFQ COPY

3106 Hudson Road

Albright WV 26519

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

13043799502

Request for Quotation

DE	P	1!	53	0	9	

PAGE

SEE ADDRIES SECONDERION DE MOTARIS (NE EN PORTE DE COMP CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

01/26/	2011				,						
ENING DATE:		03/16/	2011	halderikis kaleinaa	Santa III ada		BID (OPENIN	TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	ου <i>i</i>	NTITY	ÜOP	ÇAT .	ITEN	NUMBEA		1	NFTPRICE:		AMOŲN
			200000000000000000000000000000000000000		erereite, consensation		<u>yooonoo</u>	110000000000000000000000000000000000000		310100000000000000000000000000000000000	\$2000 to 100000000000000000000000000000000
	LABOD	SURPLU	SARE	Δ". Δ	S DEETN	IFD RY	THE	UNITE	D STAT	ES	
		TMENT C									
	ONLY	IF DOME	STIC	PRODU	CTS ARE	30%	OR M	ORE HI	GHER I	N	
		THAN 7									
	['`									ļ	
	IF, P	RIOR TO	THE	AWARD	OF A	CONTRA	CT U	NDER T	HE ABO	VE	
		SIONS,									
		MINES 1									
4		NUM, GL									
		THE LOV									
		E MAY F									
		TION I		1							
		ENDORS		1					EY ARE		
	SUPPL	YING FO	NKF TRM	ALUM	INUM,	GLASS	UK S	ILEE.			1
	1]				1			: •
	REV.	3/88	1	·	,						ł
•	102	<u> </u>	ļ	Į					•		
	EXHIB	IT 9		1							ĺ
			1 .		<u> </u>						
	NOTIC	E FOR	ISSUAN	ICE &	ACKNOW	LEDGEM	1ENT	OF CON	STRUCT	NOI	
	PROJE	CT ADD	ENDA.	}							
			_L								
		RCHITE	1 .		1					ITRED	
		IDE BY		1	1						
	CONST	RUCTIO	NPRUJ	JECT A	DDFNDA	FUK S	SIAIE	AGEN	IES:		
	623	THE AR	- 	TEN	TNEED	CHALL	pper	ADE TL	וב אטטנ	MIGGIA	
		LIST	1					1			
		PECIFI	I					HE ADI			1
		SHALL								ALL A	1
	PURCH	IASING	rsivia	ION.	THE AR	CHITE	CT/EN	GINEE	SHALI	. ALSO)
		A COPY									
		THE C								•	
	}			1							-
	(2)	THE BU	YER SI	HALL :	SEND TH	E ADDI	ENDUI	M OT IN	_L		

55.0780232

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE



RFQ COPY

3106 Hudson Road

Albright WV 26519

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

BEOINGMBER <u>DEP15309</u>

12

WANDDHESS:COMHES!ONDENCEMDANGENUCANO CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN		1888 (September 1888)	VIS OF SAL	#555555555A	545/88/104/108/	SHIP VIA		<u> </u>	oß.	8888 1 888	FACIGNITICANS
01/26/	<u> An dalabar karasa sa sa 1910</u>				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		20000	1000-00 0000 <u>000000000000000000000000000</u>		80.000 900	
BID OPENING DATE:		03/16/	2011			P	ID	OPENING	TIME	01	;30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UCP	CAT. NO	Ü.	М МЏМОЕН		UN	IT PRIOS		AMOUNT
				1						_	
	1 -	STED P						EXTEND RECEIVE			
								TO THE		<u>'</u>	
•	OPENI	46 DATE	•								
								KNOWLED			!
·								CHASING		ΙОΝ.	
								PLY TO PPLY TO			
1								MAY BE		N	
		DUM THA						URPOSE	OF		
	LHANG.	TMR W D	ט עד	ENTHO	ITME	ANDION	ואט	E •			
		11/0/	:					{			
	REV.	11/96									
	EXHIB	IT 10		! !						:	
					RE	QUISIT	ION	NO.: .D	EP1530	9	
	} 					`					
	ADDEN	DUM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	IN T			:			
								LLOWING			
		DUM(S) Sal, Pl						REVIS	SIONS T	ОМ	
	PROFU	JAL) FL	ANS		SPEC	FAUNTA	UN,	[.			
	ADDEN	DUM NO.	'S:								1
	NO. 1	/. .					•		•		
	NO. 2	- • • • •	• •					}			
	NO. 3										
	ND. 4				}						,
			I	REEDI	VERSE SID	For Terms		NONTIONS ***			
SIGNATURE / N		4	•	\sim		TELEP	HONE			DATE	

<u>-0780232</u>

WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LARELED 'VENDOR'



13043799502

Request for Quotation DEP15309

addressionillescondencer(ora-mention)

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright WV 26519

DATERINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIPMUM FOR O1/26/2011 BID OPENING DATE 03/16/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LIDIE QUANTITY DOP THE DET THE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE REV. 11/96 REV. 11/96
BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY DUP NO TEMMUMBER JUNEPRICE AMOUNT I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE 3.4411
I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE SIGNATURE AMOUNTE AMOUNT
I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE CALLARY OF THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM SERVED THE STATE OF THE ADDENDUM SERVED THE STATE OF THE ADDENDUM SERVED THE ADDENDUM SER
I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE SIGNATURE 3.14.11 DATE
I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE SIGNATURE 3.14 11 DATE
I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE SIGNATURE 3.14 11 DATE
VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE TYPE TO THE TOTAL ADDENDUM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM TO BINDING. DATE
VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE 3.14.11. DATE
REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE 14-11
REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE 14-11
ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE SOLICI ROLL Excavation To company DATE
AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE SOLICI ROLL Excavalization Company 3.14.11
INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE SCALAR ROCK Excavation Theometical Company 3-14-11
SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE SCALA ROCK Excavation Theompany 3-14-11 DATE
Schick Rock Excavation, Theompany 3-14-11 DATE
Solid Rock Excavating The COMPANY 3-14-11 DATE
Solid Rock Excavating The COMPANY 3-14-11 DATE
Solid Rock Excavating The COMPANY 3-14-11 DATE
3-14:11DATE
DATE
DATE
REV. 11/96
REV. 11/96
NOTICE
A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:
A STRUED BID MOST BE SUBMITTED ID:
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
PURCHASING DIVISION
BUILDING 15
2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130
THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF
THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS
SIGNATURE Cry Martin VP. TELEPHONE 304.379-9502 DATE 3.14-11
ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY

3106 Hudson Road

Albright WV 26519

Solld Rock Excavating, Inc.

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 60130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

	ŅΕĮ		%.X. \$
DEP	<u>1 E</u>	30	2

 ACIE
14

Addriesecoffice	ondengeroa beenhonoe
CHUCK BOWMAN	
104-558-2157	

61-C-10

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	/2011		ns of sal	2000 0000000				TOTAL CONTRA	***			
D OPENING DATE		03/16/	60 Ne68468888888				PEN	ING T		01:30P	M AMOUNT	
LINE	QUA	NTITY!	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEMINUMB	SR		UNIT	HIVE		AMOUNT	9,3
	SEALED	N T D	 	i								
	SEALEL	PID				-		•				
	BUYER:	L			CB-23						•	
•	RFQ. N	10.1			DEP15309							
	BID OF	PENING	DATE:		03/16/2011							
٠	BID OF	PENING	TIME:		1:30 PM	-						
			,									
	PLEASI	E PROVI	DE A	FAX 1 GARD1	NUMBER IN C	ASE IT	IS	NECES	SSARY			
	10 00	14 1 74 4 1	1 _	I .	19-950	I	 					
									_			
	VENDO REMIT	R SHOU! -To adi	LD SUB Dress	TO B	USED FOR	PAYMEN	E C	URREN ROCES:	F SING:			
	7	210G	Hud	200	Road					_		
	1 (Filod	alt	u)v	26519			~ ~ ~ •				
	[Φ						r			
	PLEAS	E PRIN RNING	THIS C	NOTE	NAME OF PE	RSUN TO	0.0	NTACT				
		ار سوستان با با با با	Juz. V	Ma.	+tr.~ r.	rs,						
,									4			
			}									
					•							
SIGNATURE /				BEE1	reverse bide hort	EHMS AND CO	NDITI	one one	0505	DATE		
TITLE \	my r	Narz	~ ~∨ FEN ~	٣,	Q 0 % 3 D		X2;;;	<u> </u>	95021		E NOTED ABI	

13043799502

15

BERRY RUN ROAD DRAIANGE DEP15309

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name: Sent Sent Sent Sent Sent Sent Sent Sent
Address: J.
Live and a Company

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

TTEM NO.	Qty	Unit	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	~~~~	1 4 4 4			
1.0	1	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	58W. ***
-2.0		- <u>ĈŜ</u> +	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	G11.00
3.0		LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	L/S	3332-4
4.0	<del>'</del>	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	US .	5x30,00
4.1	300	L.F	Temporary Fencing	, (2·)	<u> </u>
4.2	1	EΛ	16' Farm Gate	100 00	100. **
4.3	40		Gravel Road Rehabilitation	1 3 1 1 2 2 2 2	1040 20
5.0	420	I,F	Silt Fence Sediment Control	1 13.7	<u> </u>
5.1	110		Hay/Straw Bale Erosion Control	£	330.57
5.2	1	EA	Stone Construction Entrance	11.00.0	16000.50
6.0	. )	L\$	Revegetation	1.\$	1300.00
7.0	3	ΈA	Type "A" Manhole	1500 W	4200 00
7.1	1	ĘΛ	Splash Pad	- 300 ···	300 %
11.1	270	LF	4' x 8' Underdrain (12" PVC SDR 35)	199.00	<u> </u>
11,2	50	T.F	4' x 4' Underdrain. (12" PVC SDR 35)	C, 17 11.	2500.00
11.3	260	L.F	Underdrain Conveyance Pipe (12" PVC SDR 35)	18.00	T. Lake
11.4	01.	BAG	Soda Ash Briquettes (50 lb bag)	21.0-	<u> </u>
12.0	3	CY	Concrete Driveway Repair	200 40	900. * 5
	******				
					<u> </u>
<b>***</b>	*****	*****	TOTAL Fifth March Warner Co. Sect. Section 1		
*****	§		,		<b>※※※※※※※※</b> 呼 <i>ら</i> り。400、** ²

Part A: General Information

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

## AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Business Name: Doud Rock Frauching In. Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0780232  Address: 3104 the door Road  City: Albaged State: W Zip Code: 24519 Phone: 304-379-9502  Fax No.: 34379-9502 E-mail address: 2010-1048 For Micenet Net	
Part B: Legal Structure	
( Corporation ( ) Sole Proprietorship ( ) Partnership ( ) LLC ( ) Other (please specify)	
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.	
I, have the express authority to certify that:	
Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.	
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.	
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.	
3-14-11 Quanti Vice President Date Signature Title	<u> </u>

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

Contractor's Business Name	
----------------------------	--

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;

13043799502

- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address	Telephone #
Begin Date:	% of Ownership Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name ·	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	T'elephone #
· Variance	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
- 44	

### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Pedetal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a correctly valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful hidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ava., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

#### Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

¹ If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting <a href="https://avss.osnire.gov">https://avss.osnire.gov</a>. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

Agency WV DEP REQ.P.O# DEP 15309

	BID BOND	
MANAGE ALL BACK DV THESE AR	ESENTS That we, the understance	, Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.
of Albright	West Virginia	as Principal, and Erie Tasurance Proposta Casa
p of Erre. P		n organized and existing under the laws of the State of
with its principal office i	in the City of Eric PA	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal	sum of 5% et bid	(\$ 59,400 ) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and s	severally bind ourselves, our heirs,	administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above oblig	gation is such that whereas the Prin	cipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
of Administration a cartain bit	d or proposal, attached hereto and	made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Berry Run Roa	d Drainage Project	ndaned mine project
Reclamation	of .5 alre aba	ndaned mine project
NOW THEREFORE	Lor	
	id and the Principal shall enter into	a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
force and effect. It is expressly understorexceed the penal amount of this obligation.	ood and agreed that the Hadally of t	he Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
		4
The Surety, for the value receively may impaired or affected by any extension.	ved, hereby stipulates and agrees to ion of the time within which the Obli	hat the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no igee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	and Surphy have bereunte be	t their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, PIR	officed because and these preser	nts to be signed by their proper officers, this
have caused their corporate seals to be	an / (	to to be digital by these property
14 day of March	, 20_01.	- 101- 1 1
	•	Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.
Rrincipal Corporate Seal		(Name of Principal)
April 1		By Ja Mayur
	•	(Must be President or
		Vice President)
A second second		tresident
The second second second		(Title)
mi samuel		Erie Insurance troporty Casualty Co
Surely Corporate Seal		(Name of Surety)
en.		
		Gradles drawer
		Attorney-in-Fact
		// Reserve Cornerate Seals
IMPORTANT - Surety executing by	ands must be licensed in West V	irginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals
important = Surety executing of must be affixed, a power of attorned	ay must be attached.	

AGENCY

WV State Agency

Month

Year

(A)

(C)

(D) (E)

(F)

(G)

(H)

(1)

**(J)** 

(K)

(L)

(M) (N)

(0)**(P)** 

(Q)

(R)

(T)

(U)

(V)

(W)

NOTE:

#### BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

		AGENCY(A)
•		RFQ/RFP# (B)
	Bid Bone	<u>d</u>
VV State Agency	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PR	ESENTS, That we, the undersigned,
(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C) of (D)	(E)
lequest for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and (F)	of(G)
ight comer of page #1)	(H) a corporation or	ganized and existing under the laws
Our Company Name	of the State of (1) with its	principal office in the City of
City, Location of your Company	(J) as Surety, are he	eld and firmly bound unto The State
State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal su	
Surety Corporate Name	(\$ (L) ) for the payment	
City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our	
	successors and assigns.	Alone, mailing and market at a second state of the second state of
State, Location of Surety		tion is such that whereas the Principal
State of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purchasing Section of t	
City of Surety Incorporation	a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto an	id made a nort bereafte american
Minimum amount of acceptable bid		a made a part horeof to estet into a
bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for(NO	
'5% of bid" or a specific amount on		
this line in words.		
Amount of bond in figures	NOW THEREFORE.	
Brief Description of scope of work	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	_
Day of the month	(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
Month	(b) If said bid shall be accepted a	
Year	contract in accordance with the bid or prop	
Name of Corporation	any other bonds and insurance required by	
Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perform the agreement create	ed by the acceptance of said bid then
Signature of President or Vice	this obligation shall be null and void, other	wise this obligation shall remain in full
President	force and effect. It is expressly understood	and agreed that the liability of the
Title of person signing	Surety for any and all claims hereunder sha	all, in no event, exceed the penal
Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obligation as herein stated	
Corporate Name of Surety		ereby stipulates and agrees that the
Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said Surety and its bond sha	Il be in no way impaired or affected by
Surety	any extension of time within which the Ob	
Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby waive notice of any su	ch extension.
Surely Seal must accompany this bld	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Princ	sipal and Surety have hereunto set their
bond.	hands and seals, and such of them as are c	
bona.	scals to be affixed hereto and these presen	its to be signed by their proper officers.
	this (N) day of (Q)	
	tins on or	
	Principal Corporate Seal	(Q)
	Principal Corporate Seat	(Name of Principal)
	cm>	
N.	(R)	
		(Must be President or
		Vice President)
	•	(J)
		Title
	<b>(U)</b>	
	Surety Corporate Scal	
		(Name of Surety)
		•
		(W)
		Attorney in Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

13043799502

21



TY MARTIN

## State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

	STATE OF West Virginia
-	COUNTY OF Preston TO-WIT:
	I, Ty Martin , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
	1. I am an employee of Solid Rock Excavating Inc.; and, (Company Name)
	2. I do hereby attest that Solid Rock Excausting The. (Company Name)
	maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
	The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
	Solid Rock Executating, Inc. (Company Name)
	By: Jy (Watur)
	Title: President
	Date: 3-14-11
•	Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 14 day of Mrch 2011.
	Commission Dune 22, 2019
	(Seal) West Virginia 28634 (Seal) West Virginia 28634 (Seal) West Virginia 28.
	(Notary Public)
-	THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO

COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

22

RFQ No. DEP 15309

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: Schook Examples, Tre.  Date: 3-14-11
Authorized Signature:
State of WV
County of Preston to before me this 14 day of March 2011.
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this . To day or
My Commission expires June 22 2019.  AFFIX SEAL-HERE OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC Sharan & Javes
AFFIX SEAL HERE OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA SHARON L. GROVES Groves Insurance Agency

Kingwood, West Virginia 26537 My Commission Expires June 22, 2019

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY

3106 Hudson Road

Albright WV 26519

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

13043799502

### Request for Quotation

DEP15309

· PA	(GE) STATE
	1

EXECUTAÇÃO DE ESTROCASE ESTADOS DE ACTANTICACIONA DE COMPANION DE COMP CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

pate printéd Terms of sale 02/28/2011 BIO OPENING DATE: 03/16/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM **LINE** QUANTITY ÜÖP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PAICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM NO.1 ************** ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE BERRY RUN ROAD MINE DRAINAGE PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS AND THE Q/A RESULTING FROM THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING ON 02/16/2011, AS ATTACHED. BID OPENING DATE AND TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 03/16/2011 AT 1:30 PM. ******************** NO OTHER CHANGES ********** JΒ 0001 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEP15309 ***** TOTAL: SEE MEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONCITIONS

そとよりもりつ らら

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from lederal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seiler.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Altorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-8.6).

#### Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-8id Meeting

#### For DEP 15309

#### Berry Run Road Mine Drainage

The following comments and questions were identified from the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflict between the two.

#### Comments:

- 1. As noted at the meeting the temporary fence and farm gate will be dependent on the location of the landowner's cattle. If he has placed his cattle in the field where our access is required a fence and gate will be necessary.
- 2. As noted at the meeting the bottom elevation of the underdrain is very critical. Special consideration should be given to the trench depths and the material required for the underdrain system.

#### Questions:

- 1. Q. Who is responsible for the utilities on the site?
  - A. Any utility shown on the plans will be the contractor's responsibility to avoid damage to these existing utilities. If an unknown utility is encountered during construction there will be reimbursement for the cost of the relocation.
- 2. Q. Is the liner fused or overlapped?
  - A. It will be overlapped one foot on each side and glued to provide a water tight seal.
- 3. Q. Is there any rock at the bottom of the trench of the underdrain?
  - A. Based on our bore logs there is a gray silty shale that should be easily excavated.
- 4. Q. Will the underdrain rock go all the way to the edge of the manhole?
  - A. Yes. The underdrain stone will run contiguous through the manhole structure.
- 5. Q. Does the water from the underdrain excavation need to be treated?
  - A. Yes. The water must meet the NPDES water quality standards for pH and iron.
- 6. Q. How far apart are the perforation holes along the length of the underdrain pipe?
  - A. The holes will be place one foot apart along the length of the pipe.
- 7. Q. Does the material from the underdrain trench excavation need to be dried before placing in the disposal area?
  - A. If the material coming from the excavated trench is wet it will need to be air dried before placement in the disposal area. The material going into the disposal area will need to meet 90% compaction and the moisture content of the soil will need to be adjusted accordingly.
- 8. Q. Is the material for the splash pad limestone or sandstone?
  - A. The splash pad requires limestone.

The Contractor shall have 90 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250.00 per day liquidated damages clause will be in effect after the 90 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for Invoicing purposes.

Solid rock a frontiernet net

Email

## 3

## MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

Bid Open Date: March 16, 2011 RFO # : DEP15309 Pre-Bid Date: February 16, 2011 Project: Berry Run Road MD Name Name : 1000 / WEEK Company: TOPO H. LINGETT EXCAUSTING COMPANY: A Address: Address: 1376 Read Pur Parp JANELEW, WV 26378 Phone# : 304-004-75-76 Phone #: Fax # Fax # : 304-884-757.6 Email : BODACIONS STERO YAKIO, COM. Email Junior Stanlex Name Company: break Company: Stanley Industries Address: 11347 Brandonville 19kc Address: 7 Maple Albright WV Gridgeport WI Phone# : (304) Phone #: 304.842.8560 304-842-\$609 Fax # Fax # breakawaylle o Ap Email Name Company: Company: Address: Address: weeton Mills WV 2652-5 Phone# : /304/-290-4/60f Phone #: Fax # Fax # Email Email Name Name welle Company: Company: Address: Address: Albright WV 86519 Phone#: 304-276-2371 Phone #: Fax # 304-379-9500 Fax #

Email

4

13043799502

Bid Open Date: March 16, 2011 RFQ # : DEP15309 Pre-Bid Date: February 16, 2011 Project: Berry Run Road MD

Name Company: · Company: Address: Address: Phone# Phone #: Fax # Fax # Email Email : SHE WIKE SKIDMINE Name Name Company: 348 Dirch & Hoe 80 Ruler WC Company: Gicle Address: 482 Synsok lane Address: RF3 Box 367 Buckhamon av. 26201 Tunnelton MOSTKS Q YOLOO. COM Phone #: Fax # Email Email LOUNIE WALTON Name Company: Company: Bean CONTRACTING PO BOX Address: Address: Po Box 1196 BALDGEFORT WV 26730 Phone# : Phone #: 304-842-3002 Fax # Fax # 300- BAZ - 9433 Email Email Name Name Company: Note Pun Exercising LLC Company: Address: 110 Wolfe Kun Rol Address: Old Turnaike Rd. Tonoston WU Zay44 Sutton WV. 36601 Cul 304- 698- 4977 304-89L-3314 Phone# : Phone #: 304 765-5317 Fax # DOYL 852- 33/4 Fax #

Email

down & breakawe full com

**Email** 

5

## MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

RFQ # : DEP15309 Bid Open Date: March 16, 2011

Project:	Berry Run Road MD P	re-Bid Da	ite: February 16, 2011
Company:	PICKENS Excavating 174 RABBITH. 11 Rd TRELAND, WF.	Name : Company: Address:	Joestreet Preston Excavatiles 1556 W. Henring Rd.
Fax # :	1-304 881-1595 1-304. 452-881E cp: carry & woost. NET		304 290 6972 304 864 2277 Preston Excavally Comphovicon
_	Sepuer W 258/3	Company:	Bick Le Master  L+6 Contrading  1205 18th &  Vienne UV 86/05
Fax # :	904755-2505 BBTRANS, 7 /dc-YAbro. Com PAX 304 253 4533	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	
~	SFORGE FRESHOUR FROLE EXCAVATION INC. P.O. BOX 218 KENNA, WV	Name : Company : Address :	
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	304) 372-4378 364) 372-4378 -MONTO	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	
Company:	DENNIS COURS COUR BRUS FINC Rt 1 BOX 196-D EDILMONT WY	Name : Company : Address :	
Fax # :	304-287-7493 304-287-7693 COOL-BEATNE D MOLICO	Phone# : Fax # *#Email :	

Bid Open Date: March 16, 2011

RFQ # : DEP15309

## MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

	~	-	te: February 16, 2011
Company:	Heir Wircians Triple Feont Luc Herri Boy 81 Filenais W.V. o. 2626	7	5.5500ville W 2.5360
Fax # :	304 472-396 2 304 472-396 2 Canhlew'llahughenener	Fax # :	304-984-1725 304-984-0074 BALLES EXC & AOL, COM
Company:	Joe Williams Williams Excavating[]( RRI BOX 126 Belington, WV 26250	Name : Company: Address:	
Fax # :	1-304-1014-8887 NA NILIAM & EXCAVA LINA 60 GADOIL	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	
Name : Company: Address:	TRATERILO POBOX 2049 Buck hannon WV 26201	Name : Company: Address:	
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	304 472-8897	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	
Name : Company: Address:	GARY LONG MCGURT & SON CONST. 2790 Centralia Rd Sutton WV 26601	Name : Company: Address:	
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	304 765-5293 glorge wirefire com	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	

Begin Date End Date

13043799502

All OFT's where the selected endity is listed as an entity or related entity

Eatity Selected (249684) Solid Rock Excavating lac

% Ownership 8 (249685) Amy Marin (249687) Lois Martia (249685) Ty Martin (249685) Ty Martin Related Entity

Vice President

Secretary

\$/1,2005 3/1/2003 3/1/2001

377/2001



Description Shardtolder President

## ERIE, PA 16530 ERIE INSURANCE



* ERIE President and Chief Excontive Officer тспльег, 2008. Тепсисс W. Сячапацей its corporate seal to be horoto affixed this 18th day of Sepbe signed by its President and Chief Executive Officer, and & CASUALTY COMPANY has caused these presents to IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY VIR3909 undertaking the Company, the Scal of the Company, the signature of Sheila M. Hirsch, and the signature of Attorney, and only under such the Company, the Scal of the Company, the signature of Sheila M. Hirsch, as Notary Public, and her Notarial Scal, may also be affixed by the following facsimiles to any certificate or acknowledgment of any such Limited Power of Attorney, and only under such circumstances shall said facsimiles be valid and binding on the Company. "RESOLVED, that the signature of Terrence W. Cavanaugh, as President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by the following facsimiles on any Limited Power of Automey for the execution of bonds, a quorum was present and said Resolution has not been amended or reposited: This Power of Attorney is signed and scaled by facsimiles under and by virtue of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY on the 18th day of September, 2008, at which other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof." issued to them, to execute and deliver on bohalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indomnity and RESOLVED, that Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall have power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the Power of Attorney "RESOLVED, that the President, or any Senior Vice President or Vice President shall have power and authority to: (a) Appoint of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature theroof, and, (b) Remove any such Automocy-in-Fact at any time and revoke of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature theroof, and, (b) Remove any such Automocy-in-Fact at any time and revoke the power and authority given to him; and amended or repealed: The Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of The Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority on the 11th day of March, 2008, and said Resolution has not been and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof were signed by the appropriate officer of ERIE INSUR-Confirms all that its said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in pursuance hereof. And to bind ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds -- cach in a penalty not to exceed the sum of five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000,00). any and all bonds and undertakings of suretyship, individually, its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, and as its act and deed: Bradley J. Groves and Sharon L. Groves -----organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby make, constitute and appoint KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, a corporation duly YANAOTTA 40 RAWO9 PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY

COUNTY OF ERIE STATE OF PENUSYLVANIA | 181.

by like order. Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto corporation; that the Seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate Seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of executed the above instrument; that he knows the Seal of said CASUALTY COMPANY, the corporation described in and which On this 18th day of Soptember, 2008, before me personally came Sworn, did dopose and say: that he is Prosidont and Chief Executive Officer of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY &

CERTIFICATE

date below. full, true and correct copy, is still in full force and effect as of the L. James J. Tanous, Secretary of ERIE INSURANCE PROP-ERITY & CASUALITY COMPANY, do hereby certi(y-that the original POWER OF ATTORNEY, of which the refecening is a

In witness whereof, I have hereune subscribed my name and affixed corporate Seal of the Company by facetingles presum to the action of the Board of Directors of the Campany.

80/6 09₃S styp

ұтатотоо2**О**виопеТ∴Г яэме! VIA3909

My commission expires June 27, 2012 Notary Public

03/16/2011 Ø6:43 13043799502

TY MARTIN

PAGE